
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Wednesday, 7th August, 2019 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 

 Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services 

 Mitch Sanders 

 Tel: 023 8083 3613 
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
 PUBLIC INFORMATION 

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Mrs Blatchford, G Galton, B Harris, 
Kataria, McEwing, Noon, Prior, Renyard, Spicer, and Streets. 
Terms of Reference The Southampton City Council Strategy (2016-2020) is a 

key document and sets out the four key outcomes that 
make up our vision. 

 Southampton has strong and sustainable 
economic growth 

 Children and young people get a good start in life  

 People in Southampton live safe, healthy, 
independent lives 

 Southampton is an attractive modern City, where 
people are proud to live and work 

 
Fire Procedure:- In the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and you will 
be advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access:- Access is available for disabled people. 
Please contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
 
Smoking policy:- The Council operates a no-smoking 
policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video 
or audio recording of meetings open to the public, for 
either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording a meeting 
or taking photographs is interruptin
[...]
e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - YATES, 113-117 ABOVE BAR, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7FH (Pages 3 - 124) 
 

 Application for a new premises licence - Yates,113-117 Above Bar, Southampton 
SO14 7FH. 
 

Tuesday, 30 July 2019 Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, G Galton and B Harris 
 

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEARDS AND 
BOARDS,33 BEDFORD PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2DG  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services for the grant of a premises licence in respect of Beards and Boards, 
33 Bedford Place, Southampton SO15 2DG. 
 
Philip Maggs (Applicant), Toby Jackson (Designated Premises Supervisor), Ms Costello 
(local resident) and Ms Joynes (Thorner’s Homes) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted, as amended so that the terminal 
hour for serving alcohol would be 2200 hours every day. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Beards and Boards, 33 Bedford Place, Southampton SO15 2DG.  It has 
given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   It was noted that these 
premises fall within the Bedford Place stress area and therefore the Cumulative Impact 
Policy applies. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

- 4 - 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties.  Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee was made aware that the application had been amended so that 
the terminal hour for serving alcohol would be 2200 hours every day.  Amended 
conditions were submitted to the satisfaction of the police by email dated 10 June 2019.  
On that basis there were no representations from any of the responsible authorities.   
 
Residential representations had been received leading to the hearing.  The Sub-
Committee accepted legal advice provided during the course of the hearing that those 
parts of the representation relating to planning issues and/or breaches of the planning 
consent cannot be taken into consideration when making the decision relating to the 
premises licence.  The Sub-Committee therefore had to concentrate its mind upon the 
four licensing objectives.   
 
The applicant was represented by Philip Maggs and Toby Jackson and they both 
addressed the Sub-Committee.  One resident and a representative on behalf of the 
others were in attendance, and also addressed the Sub-Committee.   
 
Having heard all the above evidence, the Sub-Committee determined to grant the 
application as amended so that the terminal hour for serving alcohol would be 2200 
hours every day and the licence would be subject to the amended conditions contained 
in the applicant’s representative’s email of 10 June 2019. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the intention of the applicant is to run a premises for a 
different clientele than would be the norm in Bedford Place.  They seek to attract an 
older customer who appreciates a drink and does not aim to get drunk.  It was also 
noted that the intention is to open for young families in the mornings.   
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns raised by the objectors, these 
related to existing premises which are not of a like nature.  The Sub-Committee felt it 
could justify departing from the Cumulative Impact Policy on the basis that the premises 
as described by the applicant would not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.   
 
Should the premises fail to operate in the way described and this leads to issues 
impacting upon the licensing objectives, a review may be initiated by residents as well 
as responsible authorities.  This may result in appropriate steps being taken to address 
the issues of concern at that stage. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-
MAKER 

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

 
SUBJECT 

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - 
Yates, Yates 113 - 117 Above Bar Street Southampton SO14 7FH  
 

DATE OF 
HEARING 

7th August 2019 at 18:00 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 17th June 2019 Application Received 17th June 2019 

Application Valid 
: 

17th June 2019 Reference : 2019/03455/01SPRN 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Safeguarding Children Yes 

Fire Service No Response 

Environmental Health - Licensing No Response 

Home Office No Response 

Building Control No Response 

Public Health Manager No Response 

1 of 121
Page 3

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Police - Licensing No Response 

Trading Standards No Response 

  

 
 
Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 
  

  
Ms Sarah Bogle 

25 Sir Georges Road 
Southampton 
SO15 3AU 

Ward Councillor
  

      

Legal Implications 
1.  The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an 

application for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a 
presumption of grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 

 •  the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

 •  the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 

 •  its own statement of licensing policy 

 •  the Statutory Guidance 

2.  An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities 
sought. 

3.  An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is 
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any 
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the 
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed. 

4.  In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus 
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of 
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in 
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.   Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time  
      limits, will be allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in  
      their written representation. Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a  
      written representation should be served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in     
      order to allow proper consideration. A failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in  
      advance is likely to mean it cannot be produced or relied upon at the hearing. 
 

2 of 121
Page 4



 

 

6.  The sub-committee must also have regard to: 

 •  The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in 
its area. 

 •  The Human Rights Act 1998 
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European 
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a way that is 
incomp
[...]
 Sarah Bogle.

Application Summary
Address: 113 - 117 Above Bar Street Southampton SO14 7FH

Proposal: Premises Licence

Case Officer: Mrs. K Head

Click for further information

Customer Details
Name: Ms Sarah Bogle

Email:

Address: 25 Sir Georges Road, Southampton SO15 3AU

Comments Details
Commenter
Type: Consultee

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application

Reasons
for
comment:

Comments: 11:50 AM on 22 Jun 2019 I object on the grounds of the
potential increase in public disorder and cumulative impact
on limited police resources linked to the night time
economy.

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data
Protection Act 2018, or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. If you are not the person or
organisation it was meant for, apologies, please ignore it, delete it, and notify us. SCC does not make legally
binding agreements or accept formal notices/proceedings by email. E-mails may be monitored. This email
(and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed, and may contain
information that is privileged and/or confidential. If it has come to you in error, you must take no action based
on it, nor must you copy or show it to anyone.

35 of 121
Page 37

mailto:publicaccess@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@southampton.gov.uk
https://pa.southampton.gov.uk/online-applications16/centralDistribution.do?caseType=LicencingApplication&keyVal=PT8WIVOZ04100


LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

from 
7 January 2016 

to 
7 January 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36 of 121
Page 38



 

Contents 
1 VISION STATEMENT ................................................................................................... 3 

2 INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................... 3 

3 CITY PROFILE ...............................................................................
[...]
y or are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application. The Licensing Authority will have no 
discretion to refuse the application. The operating schedule will be translated into 
conditions attached to the licence. 

4.18 Where relevant representations are made and not withdrawn, the Licensing Authority 
must hold a hearing before the Licensing Committee or, more usually, a sub-
committee of the Licensing Committee who will take such of the following steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:  
o grant the licence subject to the operating schedule modified to such extent 

as the (Sub) Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and subject to the relevant mandatory conditions;  

o exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  

o to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  
o reject the application.  

APPLICATIONS FOR LARGE EVENTS 
4.19 Events that the Council believe may require a co-ordinated approach to manage may 

be subject to a Safety Advisory Group (SAG) process. This will be at the discretion of 

45 of 121
Page 47



the Council. Applicants will need to demonstrate to the members of the SAG they are 
supporting the licensing objectives. 

5 SOUTHAMPTON POLICIES AFFECTING LICENSING 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO) 
5.1 These were formerly known as Drinking in Public Spaces Orders (DPPO) and the 

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 made provision for the existing 
DPPO to continue for up to one year.  

5.2 Southampton City Council recognises the effectiveness of this tool in preventing 
crime and disorder and tackling anti-social behaviour. Premises are expected to have 
measures in place to prevent their customers contributing to anti-social behaviour.  

5.3 A DPPO was set for the entire city and this continues in the new guise 
[...]
Tyrrell and Green’s site, existing buildings, and the improved and 
expanded Guildhall Square all of which fall within the area of Above Bar partly 
covered by the above Stress Area as shown edged with a broken line on the 
attached plan at appendix C. 

7.17 The policy is to encourage venues within the Cultural Quarter which promote well 
run family friendly sit down eating and drinking, complement the City’s cultural offer 
and may include al fresco dining, subject to appropriate licensing restrictions. These 
may include theatres, other performing arts venues, galleries and restaurants. 

7.18 The Licensing Authority will ordinarily treat applications in relation to any licensing 
use in the Guildhall Square, or within or directly related to any building primarily 
used for an arts or cultural purpose as an exception to the CIP but each matter will 
be judged on its merits. 

POLICY CIP 3 
7.19 Should a relevant representation in turn lead to a hearing to determine an 

application for a premises located within a designated Stress Area applicants 
should note that the onus is on the applicant to establish that the proposed 
licensable activities will not, on the balance of probabilities, lead to an increase in or 
add to the cumulative impact already experienced within the designated area.  It 
should be stressed that when considering the application the Licensing Committee 

53 of 121
Page 55



will consider the effect of the proposals upon the licensing objectives in light of the 
underlying reasons for the designation of the area as being one for which the 
special Stress Area policies should apply. 

7.20 Whilst making any decision the Committee shall not ordinarily consider the following 
as an exception to the policies applying to Stress Areas or as justification for 
departure from those policies: 
o The quality of management of the premises 
o The character or experience of the applicant 
o That the capacity, size, hours or any increase therein applied for, is not 

substantial 
o That the applicant has a good understanding of how to reduce the potential 

for crime on the premises. 
POLICY CIP 4 

7.21 In cases where Responsible Authorities or other persons seek to establish that an 
application, other than within a stress area, should be refused on the grounds that it 
would result in or further contribute to a cumulative impact which would undermine 
one or more of the Licensing Objectives they shall be expected to: 
1. Identify the boundaries of the area from which it is alleged problems are arising  
2. Identify the Licensing Objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined; 
3. Provide full details and evidence with specific regard to the matters listed in 

Policy CIP1 to 4 to show the manner and extent to which it is alleged that the 
Licensing Objective(s) are being, or are at risk of being, undermined in the area; 

4. Provide evidence to show that the undermining of the objective(s) is caused by 
the patrons of licensed premises in the area. 

7.22 Reason: To ensure that representations are neither frivolous nor vexatious and that 
there is an evidential basis for the Committee to reach a decision. 

REPRESENTATIONS IN RESPECT OF APPLICATIONS IN STRESS AREAS 
7.23 Where a representation seeks to establish that the grant or variation of a premises 

licence within an existing designated Stress Areas would undermine one or more of 
the Licensing Objectives and add to the Cumulative Impact the following paragraph 
and CIP policy 5 will apply. 

7.24 In cases where those making representations seek to establish that an application 
should be refused on the grounds that it would result in (or further contribute to) a 
Cumulative Impact, which would undermine one or more of the Licensing 
Objectives, the  person or body making the representation shall be expected to: 

7.25 Identify the Licensing Objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined with 
specific regard to: 
o the nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the premises; and 
o its patrons 

POLICY CIP 5 
7.26 In considering applications and representations relating to cumulative impact the 

Authority may, in addition to the matters listed in policy CIP3 above, have regard to 
matters that appear to be relevant including (but not limited to): 

54 of 121
Page 56



o The proximity of the proposed premises to others in the area concerned 
which are licensed or subject to a Provisional Statement for similar activities; 

o The estimated occupancy figures of existing licensed premises and those 
subject to a Provisional Statement, in the area concerned and the timings of 
those activities; 

o The operational hours of existing licensed premises and those subject to a 
Provisional Statement, in the area; 

o The nature of licensed activities in the area and those to be carried on at the 
proposed premises; 

o Whether, if the grant of the application would result in or further contribute to 
a cumulative impact, conditions would be effective in addressing the issue; 

o The proposed hours of operation of the licensed activities; 
o Transport provision for the area. 

7.27 Reason: To ensure that regard is had to all relevant considerations relating to the 
area 

7.28 The Council will seek to identify mechanisms outside of the licensing regime that 
are available for addressing the impact of anti-social behaviour and nuisance once 
patrons leave the vicinity of licensed premises or in respect of the management or 
operation of licensed premises, and that may lead to the declaration / removal  of 
an area. Regard will be given to the statutory guidance in this respect and the 
following mechanisms which may be, or have been already, employed: 
o Planning controls - positive measures to create a safe and clean city centre 

environment in partnership with local businesses, transport operators and 
other departments of the local authority.  

o Powers of local authorities to designate parts of the loc
[...]
for a witness to be 
heard if their evidence simply repeats points already made. 

120 of 121
Page 122



(d) The Chair will invite the applicant to seek clarification on any points made by those 
making representations. 

(e) Members of the Sub-Committee or the Legal Advisor, if so permitted by the Chair, 
may seek clarification of those making representations or any witnesses. 

Summing up 
29. The Chair will invite each person making a representation to make a final statement or 

sum up their case. 

30. The Chair will invite the applicant to make a final statement or sum up their case. 

Sub-Committee’s decision 
31.  

(a) At the end of the hearing the Sub-Committee will move to private session whilst it 
considers the matter. 

(b) The Sub-Committee’s legal advisor will remain to provide legal advice and the 
democratic services officer will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal 
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons. 

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome. 

(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to 
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision 
and the reasons for it. 

(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision 

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as 
possible. 

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the 
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the 
Hearings Regulations permit – Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not 
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the 
hearing or the last day of the hearing. 
  

121 of 121
Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - YATES, 113-117 ABOVE BAR,SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7FH
	Yates-Draft Report
	Yates-AppFrm
	Yates-Plan
	Yates-Current Licence
	Premises Licence

	Yates-Objection Cllr. Bogle
	Licensing Statement Policy
	LA03_SoLP2016-21_Final
	1 VISION STATEMENT
	2 INTRODUCTION
	CONSULTATION

	3 CITY PROFILE
	THE IMPACT OF ALCOHOL ON SOUTHAMPTON

	4 LICENSING PROCESS
	OPERATING SCHEDULES
	GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	DECISION MAKING PROCESS
	APPLICATIONS FOR LARGE EVENTS

	5 SOUTHAMPTON POLICIES AFFECTING LICENSING
	PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO)
	CULTURAL QUARTER
	LATE NIGHT LEVY
	CITY CENTRE ACTION PLAN
	SHOPS SELLING ALCOHOL (OFF LICENCES)
	TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (TENS)

	6 MANAGEMENT OF PREMISES
	DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
	DOOR SUPERVISORS
	DISPERSAL POLICIES
	RISK ASSESSMENT
	PROMOTERS
	TAKEAWAY PREMISES AND PREMMISES PROVIDING LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	EXTERNAL AREAS

	7 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	STRESS AREAS
	POLICY CIP 1
	POLICY CIP 2

	EXEMPTIONS
	POLICY CIP 3
	POLICY CIP 4

	REPRESENTATIONS IN RESPECT OF APPLICATIONS IN STRESS AREAS
	POLICY CIP 5


	8 CHILDREN
	9 ENFORCEMENT

	Appendices_A_B_C
	Appendix_A
	Appendix_B_PoliceReport
	Appendix_C


	Hearing procedure-
	Preliminary matters
	General information on the conduct of the hearing
	Hearing Procedure
	The applicant
	The representations
	Summing up
	Sub-Committee’s decision








Minutes of the meeting


 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, McEwing and Prior 
 

 
9. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced. 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - YATES, 113-117 ABOVE 
BAR,SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7FH  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services for an application for a new premises licence in respect of Yates, 
113-117 Above Bar, Southampton SO14 7FH 
 
James Beaumont – Area Manager, Stonegate Pub Company; Jake Bradley, 
Designated Premises Supervisor; Andy Grimsey – Partner, Poppleston Allen Solicitors; 
Councillor Bogle and Phil Bates, Licensing Manager, Southampton City Council were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to the conditions (as 
amended by agreement at the hearing) set out within the operating schedule.  
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence for Yates, 113-117 Above Bar, Southampton SO14 7FH 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy, and in particular the relevant 
Cumulative Impact Policy  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report, and additional information submitted in 
advance of the hearing detailing an application for a premises licence in respect of 
Yates, 113-117 Above Bar, Southampton SO14 7FH.  The Sub-Committee considered 
the representations, both written and given orally today, by all parties. Human rights 
legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the decision.  
 
It was noted that one representation had been received objecting to the application 
from Southampton City Councillor.  There were no representations from any of the 
responsible authorities. 
 
The applicant had agreed conditions with the police as set out within the report, relating 
to a number of matters including CCTV, the use of SIA door staff, the use of body worn 
video, ID scanning, training and details of records to be kept on the premises.   
 
At the commencement of the hearing the Licensing Manager, and the applicant’s 
solicitor, clarified and agreed the wording of conditions B5, B6, B9, and B11 to reflect 
that they applied at times when the venue is operating under its premises license as in 
condition B4, which details when SIA staff are required to be operating at the premises. 
  
Having considered all the above evidence and after having heard from those present, 
the Sub-Committee determined to grant the Premises Licence as applied for, subject to 
the conditions (as varied above by agreement) set out within the operating schedule  
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representation received, objecting to the 
application on the ground of the potential increase in public disorder and cumulative 
impact on limited police resources linked to the night time economy. 
 
The premises was located within an area identified as suffering from high levels of 
antisocial behaviour, crime and disorder and, as a result, the Licensing Authority’s 
Licensing Policy relating to Cumulative Impact, creates a rebuttable presumption that 
applications of this nature will ordinarily be refused.  The impact of the policy means 
that applicants must demonstrate that their application would not lead to an increase in 
those issues. 
  
The Applicant in evidence asserted that pre consultation on its application had taken 
place with Hampshire Constabulary, Environmental Health and Licensing Officers prior 
to submission and their comments had been taken into account in the preparation and 
submission of the Application.  Further, that it had also reviewed the proposed 
conditions set out in its operating schedule with the Police in detail prior to submission.  
It asserted that it was confident that the significant changes to the operating schedule 
will ensure that the premises can better promote the licensing objectives.  
 
The Applicant relied upon the fact that Hampshire Constabulary in particular, together 
with all the Responsible Authorities have not objected to the application. 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

In considering whether the grant of the proposed application would result in or further 
contribute to a cumulative impact, the Sub-Committee considered whether the 
proposed conditions would be effective in addressing that issue. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the significant additional set of conditions presented in 
the Application, including: 
SIA registered door staff in defined numbers on specified days, with numbers 
determined by risk assessment and upon consideration of police advice on all other 
days,  
body worn cameras by at least two of the SIA door staff when present ,  
ID Scanning of patrons at particular times/days,  
that dispersal policies will be robust  
and that sufficient numbers of door staff will be provided and will remain for at least 15 
minutes after closure of the premises to assist with dispersal from the area.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that it was very significant that Hampshire 
Constabulary, whose resources linked to the night time economy formed part of the 
sole objector’s concerns, had not made any representation on the Application. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the interested party’s evidence very carefully as well as 
the Cumulative Impact Policy in particular but felt that on the balance of probabilities it 
was appropriate to grant the licence subject to the conditions which it was advised by 
the Applicant had been agreed with the police. 
  
Should the premises fail to operate in the way described and this leads to issues 
impacting upon the licensing objectives, a review may be initiated by residents as well 
as responsible authorities.  This may result in appropriate steps being taken to address 
the issues of concern at that stage. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 

 


